

No. 20-1375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Meredith L. Di Liberto
Counsel of Record
Paul J. Orfanedes
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
mdiliberto@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: May 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

 A. The Seventh Circuit Decision Further
 Splits the Courts Regarding Parental
 Notification Laws2

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Creates
 a Presumption for Pre-enforcement
 Injunctions and Contradicts this Court’s
 Casey Holding.....5

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	5, 11
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	2, 3, 4
<i>Causeway Medical Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997)	3, 4
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of Am., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	5
<i>H.B. v. Wilkinson</i> , 639 F. Supp. 952 (D. Utah 1986)	3
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	11
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	4, 11
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	3

<i>Orr v. Shicker</i> , 953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)	3, 4
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 934 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Ct. Idaho 2005).....	3, 4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 937 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2019)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Box</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 7291 (7th Cir. March 21, 2021)	3, 4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 929 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 5, 10, 11
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	6, 10

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)4

Other Authorities

Public Law 173-2017.....1
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(e)2
